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CURRENT SITUATION: 
 

Initial attack activity was light nationally with 66 new fires reported.  One new large fire was 
reported in the Southwest Area.  Three large fires were contained, one each in the Eastern Great 
Basin Area, Southwest Area, and Southern Area.  Very high to extreme fire indices were reported 
in Alaska, Arizona, New Mexico, Colorado, and Kansas.   
 
 

WESTERN GREAT BASIN AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES: 
 

AIR FORCE, Las Vegas Field Office, Bureau of Land Management.  A Type 2 Incident 
Management Team (Brunner) is assigned.  This fire started on Department of Defense land at 
Nellis Air Force Base, NV in grass.  Wildlife habitat, cultural sites, and Department of Defense 
assets remain threatened.  Air operations are providing effective direct attack.  Moderate fire 
behavior and rapid rates of spread were reported.   
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

AIR FORCE NV LVD 21,000 75 6/10 447 17 4 5 0 776K DDQ 

 
 

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES: 
 

DULCE, San Bernardino County Fire Department.  This fire started on county land, four miles 
southeast of Yucca Valley, CA in grass and brush.  Poor access, gusty winds and flashy fuels are 
hampering containment efforts.  No further information was received. 
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

DULCE CA BDC 480 70 UNK 115 0 7 0 0 NR BDC 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



SOUTHWEST AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES: 
 

FORK, Gila National Forest.  This lightning-caused Wildland Fire Use (WFU) incident started on 
Forest Service land, 13 miles southeast of Reserve, NM in timber and grass, and is being 
managed to accomplish resource objectives.  This will be the last narrative report unless 
significant activity occurs. 

 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

FORK - WFU NM GNF 2,476 N/A N/A 28 1 1 0 0 15K USFS 

YODA AZ AZS 300 100 --- 52 1 3 1 6 50K AZS 

AZS = Arizona State 
GNF = Gila National Forest 

 
 

EASTERN GREAT BASIN AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES: 
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

RED CLIFFS UT CCD 760 100 --- 26 1 2 0 0 NR CCD 

CCD = Cedar City District, Bureau of Land Management 

 
 

SOUTHERN AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES: 
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

PANTHER POINT TX MAR 1,039 100 --- 0 0 0 0 0 NR MAR 

MAR =  Matagorda National Wildlife Refuge 

 
 

OUTLOOK: 
 

Weather Discussion:  A broad, stationary trough of low pressure will begin to weaken across the 
Pacific Northwest and Northern Rockies while a weak area of high pressure approaches the west 
coast.  In Alaska, a ridge of high pressure aloft over eastern Alaska and a low pressure trough 
over the Aleutians will combine to bring stronger south to southeast winds through the passes of 
the Alaska Range, along with increases in moisture to southern and western Alaska.  A drying 
trend in the interior will continue but with increased cloud cover.    
 

Geographic Area 
Weather 

High 
Temperatures 

Minimum Relative 
Humidity Wind 

Western Great Basin 
 
Partly sunny across the 
north with isolated showers 
Mostly sunny and breezy 
across the south. 

 
 
North Valleys:  60 to 77 
South Valleys:  75 to 90 
Mountains: 52 to 68 

 
 
North Valleys: 19 to 39% 
South Valleys: 12 to 19% 
Mountains: 20 to 40% 

 
 
West at 10 to 15 mph with 
localized gusts to 25 to 
30mph. 

Northern California 
 
Varying partly cloudy to 

 
 
Upper 40s coolest 

 
 
Generally above 40% all 

 
 
SSW to WNW 4 to 12 



cloudy, with a 40 to 60% 
chance of showers west 
and 10 to 30% eastern 
sections.  

mountain zones. 
 Low 70s warmest valleys. 

areas mph, with gusts in teens  
Bay Area and  higher 
inland ridges.  

Southwest 
 
Mostly sunny and breezy.  
Chance of afternoon 
thunderstorms west TX. 

 
 
60 to 80 mountains. 
80 to 100 lower elevations. 

 
 
8 to 15%, except 15 to 
25% higher mountains and 
west TX. 

 
 
SW 10 to 20 mph with 
higher gusts AZ and NM. 
S 10 to 20 mph west TX. 

 
 
 

http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php 
 

Topic of Choice 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY: 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

2 
 

0 

  

  

2

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

2

2

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

3

0

5

2

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

1

0

  

  

6 
 

6 

  

  

7

6

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

1

0

  

  

  

  

1

0

15 
 

21 

  

  

17

21

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

2

1

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

1 

  

  

3

2

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

2 
 

1 

  

  

2

1

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

1

0

1

65

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

0

3

65

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

4

19

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

4

1

8

20

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

1

2

1

1

1

0

  

  

1 
 

0 

5

0

9

3

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

2

175

  

  

1 
 

0 

  

  

3

175

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

1

1,039

  

  

6 
 

43 

  

  

7

1,082

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

11

24

2

66

5

1,214

1

0

34 
 

72 

13

1

66

1,377



FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE: 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

2

3

4

3,357

5

1,035

  

  

158 
 

19,268 

10

320

179

23,983

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

33

145

23

12

5

8

2

3

97 
 

173 

77

47

237

388

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

1

0

  

  

271 
 

1,814 

57

35

329

1,849

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

5

2

24

713

2

0

5

2

496 
 

9,186 

98

27

630

9,930

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

255

4,562

3

136

15

673

  

  

107 
 

1,267 

30

1,298

410

7,936

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

2

810

34

5,851

  

  

3

1

29 
 

243 

19

2

87

6,907

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

0

38

10,153

2

70

6

12

5 
 

21,007 

4

1

56

31,243

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

556

7,232

157

9,353

5

9,001

8

30

350 
 

32,658 

246

19,143

1,322

77,417

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

114

2,669

24

75

16

157

4

6

107 
 

14,861 

45

1,619

310

19,387

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

496

7,052

  

  

30

1,693

33

941

6,770 
 

54,011 

396

7,551

7,725

71,248

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

157

25,677

  

  

75

15,730

9

149

13,825 
 

147,977 

395

10,462

14,461

199,995

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1,621

48,152

307

29,650

156

28,367

70

1,144

22,215 
 

302,465 

1,377

40,505

25,746

450,283
 
 

 

Ten Year Average Fires 36,431 

Ten Year Average Acres 832,398 

 
*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 



PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY: 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

6

1

6

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

0

96

  
 

  

1

154

1

250

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

2

100

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

2

100

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

1,000

1

1,000

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

20

1,227

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

20

1,227

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

0

85

  

  

5 
 

2,087 

2

1,987

7

4,159

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

0

0

0

0

22

1,412

0

96

5 
 

2,087 

5

3,147

32

6,742
 



PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE: 
 
AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

4 
 

626 

  

  

4

626

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

18

5,651

90

12,149

33

2,054

2

249

  
 

  

177

16,353

320

36,456

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

12

188

17

732

132

24,549

22

1,502

  
 

  

147

15,846

330

42,817

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

1,000

5

623

4

8

7

1,638

  
 

  

60

3,674

77

6,943

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

3

135

28

3,244

90

18,457

3

22

31 
 

2,131 

226

21,980

381

45,969

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

1

14

4,934

4

711

1

11

10 
 

128 

30

5,791

60

11,576

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

5

106

10

2,711

  

  

  
 

  

2

2,775

17

5,592

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

7

1,256

26

23,498

2

3,210

7

12,175

  
 

  

217

59,496

259

99,635

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

29

3,709

37

9,907

99

20,099

14

10,312

16 
 

2,501 

100

28,627

295

75,155

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

36

17,502

  

  

422

65,213

34

4,422

1,017 
 

66,251 

133

25,481

1,642

178,869

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

34

7,180

  

  

142

78,410

35

16,044

361 
 

234,974 

1,019

839,143

1,591

1,175,751

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

141

36,622

222

55,193

938

215,422

125

46,375

1,439 
 

306,611 

2,111

1,019,166

4,976

1,679,389
 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 
 



WFU FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE: 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

1

0

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

1

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

0

1

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

4

2,747

4

2,747

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1

1

  
 

  

  

  

1

1

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

0

0

1

0

0

0

1

1

0 
 

0 

5

2,747

7

2,748
 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



CANADA FIRES AND HECTARES: 

PROVINCES FIRES 
YESTERDAY  

HECTARES 
 YESTERDAY  

FIRES 
YEAR-TO-DATE 

HECTARES 
  YEAR-TO-DATE  

  British Columbia 0 95 411 26,172
  Yukon Territory 0 0 16 26

  Alberta 4 2 723 18,759

  Northwest Territory 0 0 18 1,816
  Saskatchewan 2 0 94 15,955

  Manitoba 0 0 64 1,055

  Ontario 3 0 273 1,898
  Quebec 1 41,331 403 465,852

  Newfoundland 11 154 67 2,498

  New Brunswick 1 0 186 199
  Nova Scotia 1 0 188 486

  Prince Edward Island     0 0 0 0

  National Parks 0 0 22 61
Total 20 41,578 2,465 534,779

 
 

RESOURCES STATUS:  COMMITTED RESOURCES 
 

AREA CREWS 
FED 

CREWS 
ST/OT 

ENGS
FED 

ENGS 
ST/OT 

HELI
FED 

HELI 
ST/OT 

AIRT
FED 

AIRT 
ST/OT 

OVRHD 
FED 

OVRHD 
ST/OT 

Alaska   1                 
Northwest 3   6           10   

Northern California 1   13               

Southern California 1   6 5 1       1 4
Northern Rockies                     

Eastern Great Basin 3   7 1   1         

Western Great Basin 12 5 4   5       40 20
Southwest 1 1 2 2 1       4 4

Rocky Mountain     5               

Eastern Area   1 1           8   
Southern Area                     

Total 21 8 44 8 7 1 0 0 63 28
 
 

*** NATIONAL INTERAGENCY COORDINATION CENTER *** 


	Ten Year Average Acres

