

INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SITUATION REPORT
WEDNESDAY, JUNE 8, 2005 0530 MDT
NATIONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL 1

CURRENT SITUATION:

Initial attack activity was light nationally with 66 new fires reported. One new large fire was reported in the Southwest Area. Three large fires were contained, one each in the Eastern Great Basin Area, Southwest Area, and Southern Area. Very high to extreme fire indices were reported in Alaska, Arizona, New Mexico, Colorado, and Kansas.

WESTERN GREAT BASIN AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES:

AIR FORCE, Las Vegas Field Office, Bureau of Land Management. A Type 2 Incident Management Team (Brunner) is assigned. This fire started on Department of Defense land at Nellis Air Force Base, NV in grass. Wildlife habitat, cultural sites, and Department of Defense assets remain threatened. Air operations are providing effective direct attack. Moderate fire behavior and rapid rates of spread were reported.

INCIDENT NAME	ST	UNIT	SIZE	% CTN	EST CTN	TOTL PERS	CRW	ENG	HELI	STRC LOST	\$\$\$ CTD	ORIGIN OWN
AIR FORCE	NV	LVD	21,000	75	6/10	447	17	4	5	0	776K	DDQ

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES:

DULCE, San Bernardino County Fire Department. This fire started on county land, four miles southeast of Yucca Valley, CA in grass and brush. Poor access, gusty winds and flashy fuels are hampering containment efforts. No further information was received.

INCIDENT NAME	ST	UNIT	SIZE	% CTN	EST CTN	TOTL PERS	CRW	ENG	HELI	STRC LOST	\$\$\$ CTD	ORIGIN OWN
DULCE	CA	BDC	480	70	UNK	115	0	7	0	0	NR	BDC

SOUTHWEST AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES:

FORK, Gila National Forest. This lightning-caused Wildland Fire Use (WFU) incident started on Forest Service land, 13 miles southeast of Reserve, NM in timber and grass, and is being managed to accomplish resource objectives. This will be the last narrative report unless significant activity occurs.

INCIDENT NAME	ST	UNIT	SIZE	% CTN	EST CTN	TOTL PERS	CRW	ENG	HELI	STRC LOST	\$\$\$ CTD	ORIGIN OWN
FORK - WFU	NM	GNF	2,476	N/A	N/A	28	1	1	0	0	15K	USFS
YODA	AZ	AZS	300	100	---	52	1	3	1	6	50K	AZS

AZS = Arizona State

GNF = Gila National Forest

EASTERN GREAT BASIN AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES:

INCIDENT NAME	ST	UNIT	SIZE	% CTN	EST CTN	TOTL PERS	CRW	ENG	HELI	STRC LOST	\$\$\$ CTD	ORIGIN OWN
RED CLIFFS	UT	CCD	760	100	---	26	1	2	0	0	NR	CCD

CCD = Cedar City District, Bureau of Land Management

SOUTHERN AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES:

INCIDENT NAME	ST	UNIT	SIZE	% CTN	EST CTN	TOTL PERS	CRW	ENG	HELI	STRC LOST	\$\$\$ CTD	ORIGIN OWN
PANTHER POINT	TX	MAR	1,039	100	---	0	0	0	0	0	NR	MAR

MAR = Matagorda National Wildlife Refuge

OUTLOOK:

Weather Discussion: A broad, stationary trough of low pressure will begin to weaken across the Pacific Northwest and Northern Rockies while a weak area of high pressure approaches the west coast. In Alaska, a ridge of high pressure aloft over eastern Alaska and a low pressure trough over the Aleutians will combine to bring stronger south to southeast winds through the passes of the Alaska Range, along with increases in moisture to southern and western Alaska. A drying trend in the interior will continue but with increased cloud cover.

Geographic Area Weather	High Temperatures	Minimum Relative Humidity	Wind
Western Great Basin Partly sunny across the north with isolated showers Mostly sunny and breezy across the south.	North Valleys: 60 to 77 South Valleys: 75 to 90 Mountains: 52 to 68	North Valleys: 19 to 39% South Valleys: 12 to 19% Mountains: 20 to 40%	West at 10 to 15 mph with localized gusts to 25 to 30 mph.
Northern California Varying partly cloudy to	Upper 40s coolest	Generally above 40% all	SSW to WNW 4 to 12

cloudy, with a 40 to 60% chance of showers west and 10 to 30% eastern sections.	mountain zones. Low 70s warmest valleys.	areas	mph, with gusts in teens Bay Area and higher inland ridges.
Southwest Mostly sunny and breezy. Chance of afternoon thunderstorms west TX.	60 to 80 mountains. 80 to 100 lower elevations.	8 to 15%, except 15 to 25% higher mountains and west TX.	SW 10 to 20 mph with higher gusts AZ and NM. S 10 to 20 mph west TX.



http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php

Topic of Choice

FIREs AND ACRES YESTERDAY:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES					2		2
	ACRES					0		0
Northwest	FIRES	2					3	5
	ACRES	2					0	2
Northern California	FIRES			1		6		7
	ACRES			0		6		6
Southern California	FIRES	1			1	15		17
	ACRES	0			0	21		21
Northern Rockies	FIRES	2				1		3
	ACRES	1				1		2
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES					2		2
	ACRES					1		1
Western Great Basin	FIRES	1	1				1	3
	ACRES	0	65				0	65
Southwest	FIRES	4					4	8
	ACRES	19					1	20
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	1	1	1		1	5	9
	ACRES	2	1	0		0	0	3
Eastern Area	FIRES			2		1		3
	ACRES			175		0		175
Southern Area	FIRES			1		6		7
	ACRES			1,039		43		1,082
TOTAL	FIRES	11	2	5	1	34	13	66
	ACRES	24	66	1,214	0	72	1	1,377

FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES	2	4	5		158	10	179
	ACRES	3	3,357	1,035		19,268	320	23,983
Northwest	FIRES	33	23	5	2	97	77	237
	ACRES	145	12	8	3	173	47	388
Northern California	FIRES			1		271	57	329
	ACRES			0		1,814	35	1,849
Southern California	FIRES	5	24	2	5	496	98	630
	ACRES	2	713	0	2	9,186	27	9,930
Northern Rockies	FIRES	255	3	15		107	30	410
	ACRES	4,562	136	673		1,267	1,298	7,936
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	2	34		3	29	19	87
	ACRES	810	5,851		1	243	2	6,907
Western Great Basin	FIRES	1	38	2	6	5	4	56
	ACRES	0	10,153	70	12	21,007	1	31,243
Southwest	FIRES	556	157	5	8	350	246	1,322
	ACRES	7,232	9,353	9,001	30	32,658	19,143	77,417
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	114	24	16	4	107	45	310
	ACRES	2,669	75	157	6	14,861	1,619	19,387
Eastern Area	FIRES	496		30	33	6,770	396	7,725
	ACRES	7,052		1,693	941	54,011	7,551	71,248
Southern Area	FIRES	157		75	9	13,825	395	14,461
	ACRES	25,677		15,730	149	147,977	10,462	199,995
TOTAL	FIRES	1,621	307	156	70	22,215	1,377	25,746
	ACRES	48,152	29,650	28,367	1,144	302,465	40,505	450,283

Ten Year Average Fires	36,431
Ten Year Average Acres	832,398

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northern California	FIRES					1		1
	ACRES					6		6
Southern California	FIRES			0		1		1
	ACRES			96		154		250
Northern Rockies	FIRES		2					2
	ACRES		100					100
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES					1		1
	ACRES					1,000		1,000
Rocky Mountain	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Area	FIRES			20				20
	ACRES			1,227				1,227
Southern Area	FIRES			0		5	2	7
	ACRES			85		2,087	1,987	4,159
TOTAL	FIRES	0	0	22	0	5	5	32
	ACRES	0	0	1,412	96	2,087	3,147	6,742

PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES					4		4
	ACRES					626		626
Northwest	FIRES	18	90	33	2		177	320
	ACRES	5,651	12,149	2,054	249		16,353	36,456
Northern California	FIRES	12	17	132	22		147	330
	ACRES	188	732	24,549	1,502		15,846	42,817
Southern California	FIRES	1	5	4	7		60	77
	ACRES	1,000	623	8	1,638		3,674	6,943
Northern Rockies	FIRES	3	28	90	3	31	226	381
	ACRES	135	3,244	18,457	22	2,131	21,980	45,969
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	1	14	4	1	10	30	60
	ACRES	1	4,934	711	11	128	5,791	11,576
Western Great Basin	FIRES		5	10			2	17
	ACRES		106	2,711			2,775	5,592
Southwest	FIRES	7	26	2	7		217	259
	ACRES	1,256	23,498	3,210	12,175		59,496	99,635
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	29	37	99	14	16	100	295
	ACRES	3,709	9,907	20,099	10,312	2,501	28,627	75,155
Eastern Area	FIRES	36		422	34	1,017	133	1,642
	ACRES	17,502		65,213	4,422	66,251	25,481	178,869
Southern Area	FIRES	34		142	35	361	1,019	1,591
	ACRES	7,180		78,410	16,044	234,974	839,143	1,175,751
TOTAL	FIRES	141	222	938	125	1,439	2,111	4,976
	ACRES	36,622	55,193	215,422	46,375	306,611	1,019,166	1,679,389

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

WFU FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES		1					1
	ACRES		0					0
Northern California	FIRES					1		1
	ACRES					0		0
Southern California	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES					4		4
	ACRES					2,747		2,747
Rocky Mountain	FIRES			1				1
	ACRES			1				1
Eastern Area	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southern Area	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
TOTAL	FIRES	0	1	0	1	0	5	7
	ACRES	0	0	0	1	0	2,747	2,748

***** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *****

CANADA FIRES AND HECTARES:

PROVINCES	FIRES YESTERDAY	HECTARES YESTERDAY	FIRES YEAR-TO-DATE	HECTARES YEAR-TO-DATE
British Columbia	0	95	411	26,172
Yukon Territory	0	0	16	26
Alberta	4	2	723	18,759
Northwest Territory	0	0	18	1,816
Saskatchewan	2	0	94	15,955
Manitoba	0	0	64	1,055
Ontario	3	0	273	1,898
Quebec	1	41,331	403	465,852
Newfoundland	11	154	67	2,498
New Brunswick	1	0	186	199
Nova Scotia	1	0	188	486
Prince Edward Island	0	0	0	0
National Parks	0	0	22	61
Total	20	41,578	2,465	534,779

RESOURCES STATUS: COMMITTED RESOURCES

AREA	CREWS FED	CREWS ST/OT	ENGS FED	ENGS ST/OT	HELI FED	HELI ST/OT	AIRT FED	AIRT ST/OT	OVRHD FED	OVRHD ST/OT
Alaska		1								
Northwest	3		6						10	
Northern California	1		13							
Southern California	1		6	5	1				1	4
Northern Rockies										
Eastern Great Basin	3		7	1		1				
Western Great Basin	12	5	4		5				40	20
Southwest	1	1	2	2	1				4	4
Rocky Mountain			5							
Eastern Area		1	1						8	
Southern Area										
Total	21	8	44	8	7	1	0	0	63	28

***** NATIONAL INTERAGENCY COORDINATION CENTER *****